## ORDINANCE BILL NO. 4 FOR 1946

## ORDINANCE NO. 627

Inactive XIV

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING CONVEYANCES FOR CERTAIN PROPERTY FOR A STREET

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Whereas, G. E. Rodgers and Effic Rodgers, husband and wife, have tendered to the City of Lebanon, Oregon, a deed to certain real property within said City recorded in Volume 159, at Page 128, Deed Records for Linn County, Oregon, and Alma McDaniel has tendered a deed to the City of Lebanon, Oregon to certain real property recorded in Volume 159, at Page 127, Deed Records for Linn County, Oregon, and Thomas Woods and Nira K. Woods, husband and wife, have tendered a deed to the City of Lebanon, Oregon to certain real property recorded in Volume 159, at Page 127, Deed Records for Linn County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, said real property was deeded to the City

of Lebanon for the purpose of a public street,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

l. That said deeds and conveyances of said real property be and the same are hereby accepted by the City of Lebanon for street purposes.

2. That the street covered by the descriptions in said deeds shall bear the name of helston Street.

SECTION 2. There being a desire for an improvement of said Street, including the laying of sewers and the access to other real property by way of said Street, this Ordinance is necessary for the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the people of the City of Lebanon, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 7th day of May, 1946.

ATTEST:

Mayor

Recorder